## State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

**Michelle Lujan-Grisham** Governor

Melanie A. Kenderdine Cabinet Secretary-Designate

Ben Shelton Deputy Secretary (Acting)

Scott Drewry Enterprise Field Services, LLC P.O. Box 4324 Houston, TX 77210 **Gerasimos "Gerry" Razatos** Division Director (Acting) Oil Conservation Division



October 21, 2024

## RE: Approval Request for Masden Gas Com #1E Pipeline Release Abatement Completion Report, Incident ID nCS1507252223, 3RP-1033

Mr. Drewry,

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received a closure request for a groundwater abatement completion prepared on behalf of Enterprise Field Services, LLC by Ensolum, LLC. The NMOCD has reviewed all groundwater monitoring report submissions, including the abatement closure associated documents: 2023 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Request for Closure, Supplemental Soil Remediation and Groundwater Monitoring Report, Work Plan for The Investigation and Delineation of Contamination at The Masden GC #1 Pipeline Release Site, San Juan County, New Mexico, and determined the closure request to be satisfactory for approval, based on the available information.

Enterprise has met the completion and termination provisions of 19.15.30.19 paragraph A and the abatement completion requirements under 19.15.30.9 paragraph D of the NMAC, which in part states, "The division shall consider abatement of water contaminants measured in solid-matrix samples of the vadose zone complete after one-time sampling from compliance stations the director approves." Enterprise may now proceed to plug & abandon groundwater monitoring wells after obtaining the proper permits from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer. Once wells have been plugged and abandoned, please furnish a reseeding and vegetation report as per the requirements in 19.15.29.13 NMAC and submit to the OCD within ninety (90) days from October 21, 2024.

OCD approved the abatement action via excavation of the impacted vadose zone soils at the source of the release. Enterprise had provided an initial Form C-141 within the allowable time frame (15 days) from the date of discovery. All previous laboratory results from the five (5) test wells had either no analytical detection or were substantially below the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission's allowable concentrations for the constituent of concern, namely benzene, for eight (8) consecutive quarters as required.

If you have any questions, please contact Mike Buchanan of the Environmental Incident Group at (505) 490-0798 or by email at *michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov*.

Respectfully,

Rosa Romero

Rosa Romero Environmental Bureau Chief RR/mb

> 1220 South St. Francis Drive, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Phone (505) 476-3441 • <u>www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd</u>

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

## **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action 394276

| CONDITIONS                         |                                                          |  |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Operator:                          | OGRID:                                                   |  |
| ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING, LLC | 374092                                                   |  |
| P.O. BOX 4324                      | Action Number:                                           |  |
| HOUSTON, TX 77210                  | 394276                                                   |  |
|                                    | Action Type:                                             |  |
|                                    | [UF-GWA] Ground Water Abatement (GROUND WATER ABATEMENT) |  |

## CONDITIONS

| Created By       | Condition                                                           | Condition Date |
|------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| michael.buchanan | Electronic copy of approval placed in the incident file for record. | 10/21/2024     |